

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

GERALD E. GROFF

Petitioner,

V.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-
ISLAMIC RELATIONS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LENA F. MASRI
GADEIR I. ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
ZANAH GHALAWANJI
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 NEW JERSEY AVENUE SE
WASHINGTON, DC 20003
(202) 742-6420

JOHN S. FRIEND
Counsel of Record
FRIEND LAW, PSC
908 Minoma Ave
Louisville, KY 40217
Johnny@friendlawky.com
(502)542-2455

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
 I. The Council on American-Islamic
 Relations1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
 I. Muslim women and Hijab4
 II. *Hardison* shuts down discussion: a
 typical case.....11
 III. *Hardison* has disproportionately harmed
 Muslim women who wear hijab.....15
CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Delaware Dep't of Services for Child.</i> , 1:20-cv-01048 (D. Del. Jan. 9, 2023).....	11-15
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Serv.</i> 292 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga 2017)	20-23
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238, 247 (1976)	23
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).	3, 10, 14-15
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist.</i> , 911 F.2d 882, 884 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15-18
<i>Webb v. City of Phila.</i> , 562 F.3d 256, 258 (3d Cir. 2009).	18-19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aliah Abdo, Note, <i>The Legal Status of Hijab in the United States: A Look at the Sociopolitical Influences on the Legal Right to Wear the Muslim Headscarf</i> , 5 <i>Hastings Race & Poverty L.J.</i> 441, 448 (2008).	4, 7-9
--	--------

American Civil Liberties Union,
Discrimination Against Muslim Women – Fact Sheet,
<https://www.aclu.org/other/discrimination-against-muslim-women-fact-sheet> (last visited Feb. 22, 2023). 10

Asmaa Bahadi, *Amal Chammout: First Female Police Officer to Wear Hijab in U.S.*, (Sep. 5, 2016)
<https://www.moroccoworldnews.com/2016/09/196097/amal-chammout-first-female-police-officer-to-wear-hijab> 23

Bay City News, *Woman Charged for Hate Crime Against Teenager Wearing Hijab*, (Aug. 30, 2022)
<https://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/local/south-bay/hate-crime-hijab-mountain-view/2990143/>. 9

Dennis Romero, *Woman who allegedly ripped hijab off student's head charged with hate crimes*, (Jan. 4, 2020),
<https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/woman-who-allegedly-ripped-hijab-student-s-head-charged-hate-n1110491>..... 9

- Derek Hawkins, *Muslim woman set on fire on New York's Fifth Avenue in possible hate crime, police say*, (Sep. 13, 2016)
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/09/13/muslim-woman-set-on-fire-on-new-yorks-fifth-avenue-in-possible-hate-crime-police-say/> 9
- James MacPherson, *North Dakota ends ban on Sunday morning shopping*, (August 3, 2019),
<https://apnews.com/article/ade09bb0818b4391a81dad4af16be686> 2
- Kimberly Younce Schooley, Comment, *Cultural Sovereignty, Islam, and Human Rights – Toward a Communitarian Revision*, 25 Cumb. L. Rev. 651, 677 (1994) 7
- Kristina Benson, *The Freedom to Believe and the Freedom to Practice: Title VII, Muslim Women, and Hijab*, 13 UCLA J. Islamic & Near E. L. 1, 2 n.3 (2014). 5
- Maleiha Malik, *Complex Equality: Muslim Women and the Headscarf*, 68 Droit et Societe 127,131 (2008) 4

- Michael Lipka, *Muslims and Islam: Key findings in the U.S. and around the world*, Pew Research Center (August 9, 2017),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/08/09/muslims-and-islam-key-findings-in-the-u-s-and-around-the-world>..... 1, 10
- Nura Sedique, *Muslim women in hijab get the brunt of discrimination. I asked them what that's like*, (March 28, 2022),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/03/28/hijab-muslim-discrimination-intersectionality/> 10
- Report, *Muslim Americans: No signs of growth in alienation or support for extremism*, (August 30, 2011),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2011/08/30/section-2-religious-beliefs-and-practices/>..... 3, 6
- Sadia Aslam, Note, *Hijab in the Workplace: Why Title VII Does not Adequately Protect Employees from Discrimination on the Basis of Religious Dress and Appearance*, 80 UMKC L. Rev. 221, 223-224 (2011). 6
- Sahih Bukhari, Vol. 6, Book 60, Hadith 282,
<https://quranx.com/Hadith/Bukhari/USC-MSA/Volume-6/Book-60/Hadith-282/> 6

Shazia N. Nagamia, *Islamic Feminism:
Unveiling the Western Stigma*, 11
Buff. Women's L.J. 37 (2002-2003) 7
